

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/27/2023 3:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 101576-3
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 82554-2-I

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STAN SCHIFF, M.D., PH.D.,
Respondent,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO.,
and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, foreign insurance companies,
Petitioners

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PEITION FOR REVIEW**

Linda B. Clapham, WSBA No. 16735
Isaac C. Prevost, WSBA No. 55629
Christina M. Shin, WSBA No. 56151
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, American
Property Casualty Insurance Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....	2
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND & RULING.....	4
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
A. The FAIR Health Database Enables Insurers to Effectively Assess the Reasonableness of Billed Charges While Still Complying With the Strict Time Deadlines Imposed by Washington’s Insurance Regulations.....	6
B. The Decision May Conflict With Washington State’s Own Claims Database.	8
C. Databases Like FAIR Health Are Utilized Across the Country for Ensuring Timely Processing and Payment of Covered Claims.....	10
D. The Decision’s Potential Impact on Washington’s Regulatory Landscape Necessitates Further Analysis.	13
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Schiff v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , ___ Wn.App.2d ___, 520 P.3d 1085 (2022)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Naegeli Reporting Corp.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 598, 175 P.3d 594 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Vogt v. Seattle–First Nat'l Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 541, 817 P.2d 1364 (1991)	14

Other State Cases

<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Green</i> , No. 107, 2021; 2022 WL 1052195; 276 A.3d 462 (Supreme Ct. Del. April 8, 2022).....	12
--	----

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 19.86.170	4, 13
RCW 41.05.690	9
RCW 43.371.020(1).....	9
RCW 48.18.100(1).....	15
RCW 48.22.005	16
WAC 284-30-330	6, 16
WAC 284-30-360(1).....	1, 6
WAC 284-30-370	6, 8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

McCarthy, Douglas, <i>State All-Payer Claims Databases: Tools for Improving Health Care Value, Part 1</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 2020), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2020-12/McCarthy_State_APCDs_Part1_Report_v2.pdf	10, 11
McCarthy, Douglas, <i>State All-Payer Claims Databases: Tools for Improving Health Care Value, Part 2</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 2020), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2020-12/McCarthy_State_APCDs_Part2_v2.pdf	11
N.J.A.C. 11:3–29.4(e)(1)	12
